
Table 3: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Females - 2021 Tax Year

PR 46 Manitoba
CD 00 Total CMA

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total Total Income ($000) Under $5,000
$5,000 to

$9,999
$10,000 to

$14,999
$15,000 to

$19,999
$20,000 to

$24,999
$25,000 to

$29,999
$30,000 to

$34,999
$35,000 to

$39,999
$40,000 to

$44,999
$45,000 to

$49,999
$50,000 to

$54,999
$55,000 to

$59,999
$60,000 to

$69,999
$70,000 to

$79,999
$80,000 to

$89,999
$90,000 to

$99,999
$100,000 to

$149,999
$150,000 to

$249,999
$250,000 and

over

000 602 Winnipeg 337,330 15,347,633 30,800 14,470 19,730 23,250 30,170 26,850 24,050 22,600 19,670 19,030 14,690 12,030 19,310 15,360 11,590 8,890 17,860 4,760 2,230

000 TOT Total 337,330 15,347,633 30,800 14,470 19,730 23,250 30,170 26,850 24,050 22,600 19,670 19,030 14,690 12,030 19,310 15,360 11,590 8,890 17,860 4,760 2,230



Table 3: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Females - 2021 Tax Year

PR 46 Manitoba
CD 00 Total CA

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total Total Income ($000) Under $5,000
$5,000 to

$9,999
$10,000 to

$14,999
$15,000 to

$19,999
$20,000 to

$24,999
$25,000 to

$29,999
$30,000 to

$34,999
$35,000 to

$39,999
$40,000 to

$44,999
$45,000 to

$49,999
$50,000 to

$54,999
$55,000 to

$59,999
$60,000 to

$69,999
$70,000 to

$79,999
$80,000 to

$89,999
$90,000 to

$99,999
$100,000 to

$149,999
$150,000 to

$249,999
$250,000 and

over

000 603 Winkler 12,510 421,758 1,960 720 1,100 1,090 1,410 1,130 950 800 610 530 380 270 420 290 230 200 310 80 60

000 605 Steinbach 8,400 300,498 1,020 460 680 740 970 770 660 600 480 430 300 210 300 240 150 100 200 70 40

000 607 Portage la Prairie 7,710 279,444 650 730 780 600 780 660 590 480 390 350 290 200 330 260 170 150 250 50 20

000 610 Brandon 23,460 995,659 1,950 1,300 1,680 1,650 2,160 1,980 1,760 1,680 1,470 1,390 930 760 1,140 930 660 570 1,080 250 130

000 640 Thompson 4,640 207,731 670 230 290 370 380 320 260 250 230 200 160 140 240 160 130 130 350 120 30

000 TOT Total 56,720 2,205,090 6,240 3,430 4,520 4,450 5,680 4,850 4,210 3,800 3,170 2,900 2,070 1,580 2,420 1,880 1,340 1,140 2,190 580 280



Table 3: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Females - 2021 Tax Year

PR 46 Manitoba
CD 01 Division No. 1

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total Total Income ($000) Under $5,000
$5,000 to

$9,999
$10,000 to

$14,999
$15,000 to

$19,999
$20,000 to

$24,999
$25,000 to

$29,999
$30,000 to

$34,999
$35,000 to

$39,999
$40,000 to

$44,999
$45,000 to

$49,999
$50,000 to

$54,999
$55,000 to

$59,999
$60,000 to

$69,999
$70,000 to

$79,999
$80,000 to

$89,999
$90,000 to

$99,999
$100,000 to

$149,999
$150,000 to

$249,999
$250,000 and

over

035 997 Stuartburn 790 22,281 140 50 70 80 110 70 60 30 40 20 30 20 20 10 0 10 10 0 0

039 997 Piney 740 22,712 80 40 80 90 100 80 50 40 50 30 20 20 20 20 10 0 20 0 0

043 996 Reynolds 360 13,204 20 10 20 30 40 30 40 30 20 30 20 20 20 10 0 0 0 0 0

046 997 Whitemouth 680 25,125 60 40 60 60 80 70 50 40 40 30 30 20 30 20 20 10 20 0 0

051 997 Pinawa 650 30,479 50 20 30 30 50 50 60 50 40 60 30 20 50 40 10 20 40 0 0

060 998 Lac du Bonnet 1,870 82,525 90 80 110 140 200 150 170 160 120 130 100 70 90 90 40 40 70 30 10

071 997 Alexander 500 19,343 40 20 30 40 60 40 40 50 30 30 20 20 30 10 10 10 20 0 0

075 997 Powerview-Pine Falls 1,680 38,253 540 110 140 190 150 110 80 70 50 60 40 30 30 20 20 10 20 0 0

078 997 Victoria Beach 210 8,473 10 0 0 10 20 20 20 20 10 20 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0

094 996 Division No.  1, Unorganized 210 11,580 0 0 0 20 10 10 20 20 20 10 10 20 20 10 0 0 0 0 0

TOT Total 7,680 273,976 1,030 370 550 690 820 630 590 500 420 420 310 230 320 240 140 120 220 60 30



Table 3: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Females - 2021 Tax Year

PR 46 Manitoba
CD 02 Division No. 2

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total Total Income ($000) Under $5,000
$5,000 to

$9,999
$10,000 to

$14,999
$15,000 to

$19,999
$20,000 to

$24,999
$25,000 to

$29,999
$30,000 to

$34,999
$35,000 to

$39,999
$40,000 to

$44,999
$45,000 to

$49,999
$50,000 to

$54,999
$55,000 to

$59,999
$60,000 to

$69,999
$70,000 to

$79,999
$80,000 to

$89,999
$90,000 to

$99,999
$100,000 to

$149,999
$150,000 to

$249,999
$250,000 and

over

024 997 Emerson-Franklin 950 32,101 130 60 90 70 100 80 70 70 40 60 40 30 40 20 0 10 20 0 0

026 999 Roseau Rapids 2A 20 74 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

027 999 Roseau River 2 150 1,502 60 20 10 30 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

032 997 De Salaberry 960 36,119 80 40 70 80 120 90 90 70 70 50 30 20 50 30 20 20 30 0 0

037 996 St-Pierre-Jolys 680 28,478 50 30 40 40 70 70 50 50 40 30 30 30 30 40 20 10 40 0 0

041 996 Hanover 5,600 170,138 1,060 350 540 520 530 470 390 340 260 220 160 120 150 150 80 70 120 40 20

053 996 La Broquerie 1,960 64,706 370 110 140 160 200 160 150 110 110 80 70 40 80 50 40 30 40 10 0

057 996 Ste. Anne 1,240 45,542 120 50 90 120 140 110 110 100 70 60 40 30 70 40 30 20 30 10 0

061 996 Ste. Anne 1,600 61,450 160 70 90 130 180 150 130 110 100 80 60 60 80 60 50 30 60 0 0

TOT Total 13,160 440,111 2,040 740 1,070 1,140 1,350 1,140 990 850 680 590 430 330 500 400 240 200 330 80 50



Table 3: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Females - 2021 Tax Year

PR 46 Manitoba
CD 03 Division No. 3

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total Total Income ($000) Under $5,000
$5,000 to

$9,999
$10,000 to

$14,999
$15,000 to

$19,999
$20,000 to

$24,999
$25,000 to

$29,999
$30,000 to

$34,999
$35,000 to

$39,999
$40,000 to

$44,999
$45,000 to

$49,999
$50,000 to

$54,999
$55,000 to

$59,999
$60,000 to

$69,999
$70,000 to

$79,999
$80,000 to

$89,999
$90,000 to

$99,999
$100,000 to

$149,999
$150,000 to

$249,999
$250,000 and

over

030 997 Montcalm 410 17,275 30 20 30 20 50 30 30 30 30 30 20 20 30 10 10 0 20 0 0

040 998 Altona 2,370 85,998 320 130 170 190 220 210 210 140 140 130 90 80 90 70 50 50 60 20 10

041 997 Rhineland 1,190 28,147 300 100 100 100 140 90 80 60 40 30 30 20 30 20 10 0 20 0 0

058 997 Thompson 380 13,308 50 20 30 40 30 30 30 30 30 20 20 0 10 0 0 0 20 0 0

062 997 Roland 310 12,070 70 10 20 30 30 20 20 20 0 0 10 10 0 10 0 0 0 0 0

065 997 Morris 880 32,807 150 60 90 50 100 80 60 50 50 30 20 20 40 30 20 0 20 0 20

067 997 Morris 1,150 45,161 140 60 80 90 120 100 90 80 70 60 40 50 50 30 30 30 40 20 0

072 997 Dufferin 70 2,236 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

074 997 Carman 2,130 90,972 210 110 160 140 230 190 180 160 110 110 70 70 90 70 50 50 100 30 20

TOT Total 8,890 327,975 1,290 520 680 660 920 760 700 560 470 420 300 270 350 250 180 160 270 80 70



Table 3: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Females - 2021 Tax Year

PR 46 Manitoba
CD 04 Division No. 4

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total Total Income ($000) Under $5,000
$5,000 to

$9,999
$10,000 to

$14,999
$15,000 to

$19,999
$20,000 to

$24,999
$25,000 to

$29,999
$30,000 to

$34,999
$35,000 to

$39,999
$40,000 to

$44,999
$45,000 to

$49,999
$50,000 to

$54,999
$55,000 to

$59,999
$60,000 to

$69,999
$70,000 to

$79,999
$80,000 to

$89,999
$90,000 to

$99,999
$100,000 to

$149,999
$150,000 to

$249,999
$250,000 and

over

034 997 Pembina 860 34,974 90 50 60 70 90 80 80 50 40 40 40 30 40 30 20 20 30 0 0

040 998 Louise 810 36,580 80 30 50 70 110 60 60 40 50 40 30 20 40 30 30 20 30 10 0

052 999 Cartwright-Roblin 360 12,586 50 20 30 40 40 30 20 30 20 20 20 0 10 10 0 0 0 0 0

057 998 Argyle 500 20,022 40 30 40 40 50 50 40 40 40 20 20 10 30 20 10 10 20 0 0

064 998 Lorne 1,220 54,005 130 60 70 100 140 90 70 110 60 60 50 40 70 50 40 30 50 0 20

TOT Total 3,750 158,167 380 180 240 310 430 310 260 270 200 170 150 110 190 150 100 90 150 40 40



Table 3: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Females - 2021 Tax Year

PR 46 Manitoba
CD 05 Division No. 5

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total Total Income ($000) Under $5,000
$5,000 to

$9,999
$10,000 to

$14,999
$15,000 to

$19,999
$20,000 to

$24,999
$25,000 to

$29,999
$30,000 to

$34,999
$35,000 to

$39,999
$40,000 to

$44,999
$45,000 to

$49,999
$50,000 to

$54,999
$55,000 to

$59,999
$60,000 to

$69,999
$70,000 to

$79,999
$80,000 to

$89,999
$90,000 to

$99,999
$100,000 to

$149,999
$150,000 to

$249,999
$250,000 and

over

025 998 Killarney - Turtle Mountain 1,440 60,041 80 50 80 100 170 160 120 100 110 80 70 40 70 60 40 30 50 20 0

032 997 Boissevain-Morton 980 40,739 70 40 70 90 100 100 70 60 50 50 50 30 60 30 30 30 40 0 0

038 998 Deloraine-Winchester 570 27,659 30 30 40 30 60 50 50 30 40 30 30 20 30 30 10 10 40 0 0

044 999 Brenda-Waskada 210 10,305 20 0 10 10 10 20 20 20 10 10 0 0 20 10 10 0 0 0 0

052 998 Melita 690 28,174 40 40 50 60 80 50 60 50 40 40 30 30 30 30 30 10 30 0 0

056 999 Two Borders 220 8,978 20 10 30 20 20 10 10 10 0 20 0 10 10 10 0 0 10 0 0

062 997 Grassland 510 21,123 30 30 40 40 50 40 30 30 30 20 20 20 40 30 20 10 20 0 0

071 997 Prairie Lakes 460 17,869 30 20 30 30 80 40 40 30 30 30 20 10 10 20 10 10 20 0 0

TOT Total 5,060 214,887 310 230 350 370 570 480 390 330 320 280 220 160 270 210 150 110 220 60 30



Table 3: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Females - 2021 Tax Year

PR 46 Manitoba
CD 06 Division No. 6

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total Total Income ($000) Under $5,000
$5,000 to

$9,999
$10,000 to

$14,999
$15,000 to

$19,999
$20,000 to

$24,999
$25,000 to

$29,999
$30,000 to

$34,999
$35,000 to

$39,999
$40,000 to

$44,999
$45,000 to

$49,999
$50,000 to

$54,999
$55,000 to

$59,999
$60,000 to

$69,999
$70,000 to

$79,999
$80,000 to

$89,999
$90,000 to

$99,999
$100,000 to

$149,999
$150,000 to

$249,999
$250,000 and

over

016 997 Sifton 540 19,090 50 20 50 40 70 50 50 30 40 30 20 20 20 20 0 10 20 0 0

023 998 Pipestone 530 21,892 60 20 30 40 60 50 40 40 30 30 20 20 30 30 10 10 20 0 0

029 998 Canupawakpa Dakota First Natio 120 2,559 40 0 0 20 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

031 998 Wallace-Woodworth 610 25,139 60 30 40 40 70 70 50 30 40 40 20 20 30 20 20 20 20 0 0

034 998 Virden 1,830 83,221 130 60 110 140 210 150 140 120 110 110 90 50 100 70 70 40 90 30 20

040 997 Sioux Valley Dakota Nation 360 3,933 190 20 30 50 30 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOT Total 3,990 155,834 530 160 260 320 470 330 280 230 230 210 160 100 170 150 110 90 150 40 20



Table 3: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Females - 2021 Tax Year

PR 46 Manitoba
CD 07 Division No. 7

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total Total Income ($000) Under $5,000
$5,000 to

$9,999
$10,000 to

$14,999
$15,000 to

$19,999
$20,000 to

$24,999
$25,000 to

$29,999
$30,000 to

$34,999
$35,000 to

$39,999
$40,000 to

$44,999
$45,000 to

$49,999
$50,000 to

$54,999
$55,000 to

$59,999
$60,000 to

$69,999
$70,000 to

$79,999
$80,000 to

$89,999
$90,000 to

$99,999
$100,000 to

$149,999
$150,000 to

$249,999
$250,000 and

over

039 997 Glenboro-South Cypress 470 19,806 30 10 30 30 60 50 30 30 40 30 20 10 20 20 10 20 20 0 0

046 996 Oakland-Wawanesa 660 30,522 60 20 30 50 60 50 40 40 40 40 30 30 60 20 40 20 30 0 0

052 997 Souris-Glenwood 1,010 47,418 70 50 60 60 90 90 100 60 70 60 50 20 60 50 30 30 40 20 0

060 996 Cornwallis 1,260 58,902 140 60 60 60 70 90 90 90 80 70 60 40 80 90 60 30 70 20 0

066 997 North Cypress-Langford 380 15,023 30 20 30 20 40 40 40 20 20 20 20 0 20 20 10 10 20 0 0

068 997 Carberry 1,170 53,631 90 50 60 80 130 100 100 90 60 40 50 50 60 50 40 30 60 20 0

076 996 Riverdale 660 27,199 40 30 40 50 70 70 60 40 30 40 40 20 40 20 30 10 30 0 0

TOT Total 5,610 252,503 450 230 320 350 500 480 470 370 340 310 260 180 340 280 210 160 260 80 30



Table 3: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Females - 2021 Tax Year

PR 46 Manitoba
CD 08 Division No. 8

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total Total Income ($000) Under $5,000
$5,000 to

$9,999
$10,000 to

$14,999
$15,000 to

$19,999
$20,000 to

$24,999
$25,000 to

$29,999
$30,000 to

$34,999
$35,000 to

$39,999
$40,000 to

$44,999
$45,000 to

$49,999
$50,000 to

$54,999
$55,000 to

$59,999
$60,000 to

$69,999
$70,000 to

$79,999
$80,000 to

$89,999
$90,000 to

$99,999
$100,000 to

$149,999
$150,000 to

$249,999
$250,000 and

over

032 997 Norfolk-Treherne 520 23,399 30 20 40 40 60 50 50 30 20 20 30 10 30 30 20 20 20 0 0

042 998 Victoria 440 19,771 30 20 30 20 60 40 40 30 30 20 20 20 30 10 10 10 20 0 0

046 997 North Norfolk 1,510 51,494 180 110 160 140 190 110 100 90 70 60 50 40 60 50 20 20 40 0 0

055 998 Glenella-Lansdowne 240 7,494 20 20 20 30 30 20 20 20 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

060 997 WestLake-Gladstone 1,010 37,302 110 50 60 80 110 100 80 70 70 60 40 20 50 40 20 20 20 0 0

069 998 Sandy Bay 5 490 5,227 200 40 50 110 60 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOT Total 4,200 144,688 570 250 360 420 490 320 280 240 210 180 150 110 170 140 80 70 120 30 20



Table 3: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Females - 2021 Tax Year

PR 46 Manitoba
CD 09 Division No. 9

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total Total Income ($000) Under $5,000
$5,000 to

$9,999
$10,000 to

$14,999
$15,000 to

$19,999
$20,000 to

$24,999
$25,000 to

$29,999
$30,000 to

$34,999
$35,000 to

$39,999
$40,000 to

$44,999
$45,000 to

$49,999
$50,000 to

$54,999
$55,000 to

$59,999
$60,000 to

$69,999
$70,000 to

$79,999
$80,000 to

$89,999
$90,000 to

$99,999
$100,000 to

$149,999
$150,000 to

$249,999
$250,000 and

over

018 997 Grey 1,000 41,187 90 60 60 70 100 70 100 80 60 60 30 30 60 40 40 20 40 10 0

024 996 Portage la Prairie 1,310 50,985 140 80 90 90 130 100 100 80 80 50 60 40 80 60 40 40 50 10 0

025 997 Long Plain 6 320 3,384 170 30 10 50 30 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

026 999 Dakota Plains 6A 30 132 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

027 999 Dakota Tipi 1 20 218 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOT Total 2,670 95,906 430 160 170 220 260 190 200 160 140 110 90 70 140 90 80 50 90 30 0



Table 3: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Females - 2021 Tax Year

PR 46 Manitoba
CD 10 Division No. 10

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total Total Income ($000) Under $5,000
$5,000 to

$9,999
$10,000 to

$14,999
$15,000 to

$19,999
$20,000 to

$24,999
$25,000 to

$29,999
$30,000 to

$34,999
$35,000 to

$39,999
$40,000 to

$44,999
$45,000 to

$49,999
$50,000 to

$54,999
$55,000 to

$59,999
$60,000 to

$69,999
$70,000 to

$79,999
$80,000 to

$89,999
$90,000 to

$99,999
$100,000 to

$149,999
$150,000 to

$249,999
$250,000 and

over

043 996 Cartier 1,150 48,209 130 100 80 60 100 80 70 60 60 60 40 30 70 50 50 30 60 20 0

TOT Total 1,150 48,209 130 100 80 60 100 80 70 60 60 60 40 30 70 50 50 30 60 20 0



Table 3: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Females - 2021 Tax Year

PR 46 Manitoba
CD 12 Division No. 12

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total Total Income ($000) Under $5,000
$5,000 to

$9,999
$10,000 to

$14,999
$15,000 to

$19,999
$20,000 to

$24,999
$25,000 to

$29,999
$30,000 to

$34,999
$35,000 to

$39,999
$40,000 to

$44,999
$45,000 to

$49,999
$50,000 to

$54,999
$55,000 to

$59,999
$60,000 to

$69,999
$70,000 to

$79,999
$80,000 to

$89,999
$90,000 to

$99,999
$100,000 to

$149,999
$150,000 to

$249,999
$250,000 and

over

054 996 Brokenhead 430 18,795 40 20 10 30 40 30 30 30 30 20 30 20 30 20 20 0 20 0 0

056 997 Beausejour 3,400 137,262 240 130 240 240 360 290 280 260 190 210 150 140 190 150 110 80 140 20 0

TOT Total 3,830 156,057 280 150 250 270 400 320 310 290 220 230 180 150 220 170 130 90 150 30 0



Table 3: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Females - 2021 Tax Year

PR 46 Manitoba
CD 13 Division No. 13

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total Total Income ($000) Under $5,000
$5,000 to

$9,999
$10,000 to

$14,999
$15,000 to

$19,999
$20,000 to

$24,999
$25,000 to

$29,999
$30,000 to

$34,999
$35,000 to

$39,999
$40,000 to

$44,999
$45,000 to

$49,999
$50,000 to

$54,999
$55,000 to

$59,999
$60,000 to

$69,999
$70,000 to

$79,999
$80,000 to

$89,999
$90,000 to

$99,999
$100,000 to

$149,999
$150,000 to

$249,999
$250,000 and

over

043 996 St. Andrews 4,700 243,085 310 180 240 300 370 340 350 320 290 290 210 190 310 250 170 170 300 90 40

047 997 Selkirk 4,450 170,013 330 200 310 340 500 430 390 320 280 270 190 150 230 150 120 90 120 20 10

049 996 Dunnottar 360 14,058 30 0 20 20 50 40 40 20 20 20 20 20 20 10 10 0 0 0 0

TOT Total 9,520 427,157 670 390 580 660 920 810 780 660 590 570 420 360 560 410 300 260 430 120 50



Table 3: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Females - 2021 Tax Year

PR 46 Manitoba
CD 14 Division No. 14

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total Total Income ($000) Under $5,000
$5,000 to

$9,999
$10,000 to

$14,999
$15,000 to

$19,999
$20,000 to

$24,999
$25,000 to

$29,999
$30,000 to

$34,999
$35,000 to

$39,999
$40,000 to

$44,999
$45,000 to

$49,999
$50,000 to

$54,999
$55,000 to

$59,999
$60,000 to

$69,999
$70,000 to

$79,999
$80,000 to

$89,999
$90,000 to

$99,999
$100,000 to

$149,999
$150,000 to

$249,999
$250,000 and

over

031 996 Woodlands 1,080 45,511 100 50 60 90 110 80 70 80 60 50 50 40 80 40 40 30 50 10 0

036 996 Rockwood 2,210 106,022 170 100 140 120 190 200 140 130 120 120 110 90 130 120 70 60 150 30 20

039 996 Stonewall 2,370 121,161 130 100 120 150 200 170 170 150 150 160 110 80 160 120 90 80 170 40 20

042 996 Teulon 1,040 41,770 80 40 70 70 140 90 90 90 50 70 40 30 50 40 30 20 30 0 0

TOT Total 6,690 314,465 480 280 390 420 650 530 460 450 380 400 310 250 420 320 230 200 400 90 40



Table 3: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Females - 2021 Tax Year

PR 46 Manitoba
CD 15 Division No. 15

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total Total Income ($000) Under $5,000
$5,000 to

$9,999
$10,000 to

$14,999
$15,000 to

$19,999
$20,000 to

$24,999
$25,000 to

$29,999
$30,000 to

$34,999
$35,000 to

$39,999
$40,000 to

$44,999
$45,000 to

$49,999
$50,000 to

$54,999
$55,000 to

$59,999
$60,000 to

$69,999
$70,000 to

$79,999
$80,000 to

$89,999
$90,000 to

$99,999
$100,000 to

$149,999
$150,000 to

$249,999
$250,000 and

over

020 998 Neepawa 2,220 85,314 200 120 150 150 210 180 190 190 160 150 120 60 90 70 50 50 70 20 0

032 997 Oakview 620 27,363 40 20 50 50 60 60 50 40 40 40 30 20 30 20 20 20 20 10 0

037 998 Hamiota 590 25,781 30 20 30 40 70 50 40 50 40 30 30 20 30 40 20 10 30 0 0

042 999 Birdtail Creek 57 120 1,368 70 0 0 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

047 998 Ellice-Archie 260 10,265 20 10 20 20 30 10 10 20 10 10 10 0 20 10 0 0 20 0 0

049 999 Gambler 63 (Part) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

056 998 Prairie View 750 30,826 60 30 40 70 90 70 70 50 40 30 30 20 40 30 20 20 30 0 0

063 998 Yellowhead 750 30,676 50 20 60 60 120 60 70 60 30 40 30 30 40 30 20 20 30 0 0

067 999 Keeseekoowenin 61 50 2,818 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

070 997 Harrison Park 870 30,875 130 40 50 70 100 70 60 60 50 50 30 30 30 30 20 10 20 0 0

071 997 Rolling River 67 120 3,774 20 0 10 0 20 10 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

072 999 Rolling River 67B 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

074 997 Minto-Odanah 60 1,838 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

075 997 Minnedosa 1,690 70,657 100 70 120 130 210 150 110 140 100 90 80 60 100 60 50 40 70 20 0

078 998 Rosedale 420 13,664 40 20 50 40 40 40 40 20 30 30 10 10 10 20 10 0 0 0 0

092 998 Clanwilliam-Erickson 290 9,884 50 10 20 30 30 20 20 20 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOT Total 8,810 345,975 810 390 610 700 1,000 740 660 670 520 480 390 270 410 320 230 200 300 90 30



Table 3: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Females - 2021 Tax Year

PR 46 Manitoba
CD 16 Division No. 16

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total Total Income ($000) Under $5,000
$5,000 to

$9,999
$10,000 to

$14,999
$15,000 to

$19,999
$20,000 to

$24,999
$25,000 to

$29,999
$30,000 to

$34,999
$35,000 to

$39,999
$40,000 to

$44,999
$45,000 to

$49,999
$50,000 to

$54,999
$55,000 to

$59,999
$60,000 to

$69,999
$70,000 to

$79,999
$80,000 to

$89,999
$90,000 to

$99,999
$100,000 to

$149,999
$150,000 to

$249,999
$250,000 and

over

005 997 Rossburn 350 14,004 30 20 20 30 50 30 30 20 20 20 10 0 20 10 20 0 20 0 0

017 999 Waywayseecappo First Nation 380 2,846 230 30 20 50 40 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

020 998 Riding Mountain West 340 14,051 40 20 30 30 40 30 20 20 20 20 0 0 20 0 10 10 20 0 0

025 999 Gambler 63 (Part) 30 1,481 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

030 998 Russell-Binscarth 1,240 54,933 100 50 70 100 150 110 90 60 70 80 60 40 70 50 30 40 40 20 10

046 999 Valley River 63A 140 1,592 70 10 10 20 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

048 998 Hillsburg-Roblin-Shell River 1,350 50,999 100 60 110 140 190 120 90 90 60 70 50 40 50 40 30 40 40 20 0

TOT Total 3,830 139,906 570 200 270 370 480 290 240 190 170 190 130 100 160 120 90 100 110 40 20



Table 3: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Females - 2021 Tax Year

PR 46 Manitoba
CD 17 Division No. 17

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total Total Income ($000) Under $5,000
$5,000 to

$9,999
$10,000 to

$14,999
$15,000 to

$19,999
$20,000 to

$24,999
$25,000 to

$29,999
$30,000 to

$34,999
$35,000 to

$39,999
$40,000 to

$44,999
$45,000 to

$49,999
$50,000 to

$54,999
$55,000 to

$59,999
$60,000 to

$69,999
$70,000 to

$79,999
$80,000 to

$89,999
$90,000 to

$99,999
$100,000 to

$149,999
$150,000 to

$249,999
$250,000 and

over

026 998 Alonsa 1,210 18,363 450 120 110 200 140 50 30 30 20 20 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

035 998 McCreary 340 11,144 30 10 40 30 50 50 40 20 20 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0

041 998 Ste. Rose 860 32,222 50 30 60 80 130 100 60 60 50 40 30 30 30 20 20 20 40 0 0

048 998 Dauphin 30 1,223 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

050 998 Dauphin 4,340 180,518 240 180 280 360 560 410 380 330 280 240 180 110 220 140 110 90 170 60 20

054 998 Gilbert Plains 590 24,225 30 20 40 50 80 60 50 40 40 30 30 10 20 20 20 20 30 0 0

058 998 Grandview 600 23,578 40 20 50 60 70 60 50 40 30 40 20 10 30 20 10 20 20 0 0

064 999 Ethelbert 230 6,004 30 10 40 20 40 20 10 30 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

072 998 Mossey River 580 19,028 80 40 50 50 80 50 40 30 30 30 10 20 20 0 0 10 20 0 0

075 998 Lakeshore 450 17,553 40 20 30 30 60 40 30 30 20 30 30 10 20 0 10 20 10 0 0

092 999 Division No. 17, Unorganized 20 1,140 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOT Total 9,240 334,999 980 460 710 880 1,210 830 690 610 510 430 320 200 360 230 190 190 310 90 40



Table 3: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Females - 2021 Tax Year

PR 46 Manitoba
CD 18 Division No. 18

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total Total Income ($000) Under $5,000
$5,000 to

$9,999
$10,000 to

$14,999
$15,000 to

$19,999
$20,000 to

$24,999
$25,000 to

$29,999
$30,000 to

$34,999
$35,000 to

$39,999
$40,000 to

$44,999
$45,000 to

$49,999
$50,000 to

$54,999
$55,000 to

$59,999
$60,000 to

$69,999
$70,000 to

$79,999
$80,000 to

$89,999
$90,000 to

$99,999
$100,000 to

$149,999
$150,000 to

$249,999
$250,000 and

over

031 997 Gimli 2,780 114,028 140 110 150 230 300 280 260 240 170 160 120 100 160 100 70 60 90 30 0

034 996 Winnipeg Beach 590 23,558 30 30 50 40 70 50 60 60 30 30 20 20 30 30 20 0 0 0 0

037 997 Armstrong 380 12,465 40 20 30 40 60 30 30 20 20 20 10 0 20 0 0 0 0 0 0

040 996 St. Laurent 490 17,104 50 20 30 40 60 50 40 30 30 30 20 10 20 10 0 0 10 0 0

044 998 Coldwell 580 19,986 50 30 40 50 80 60 50 50 20 30 30 20 20 10 10 0 20 0 0

055 998 Dog Creek 46 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

056 998 West Interlake 910 32,557 80 60 50 90 120 90 90 60 50 40 30 20 30 20 10 20 40 10 0

060 998 Grahamdale 780 14,436 310 50 60 90 80 30 30 30 20 10 0 10 20 0 0 0 10 0 0

061 999 Obushkudayang 230 2,504 100 20 30 40 30 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

063 998 Little Saskatchewan 48 150 2,039 60 20 20 10 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

067 998 Fairford 50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

068 998 Fisher 630 19,568 120 40 50 60 80 40 40 40 30 30 20 0 30 10 10 10 20 0 0

074 998 Arborg 1,340 42,876 250 80 120 120 140 100 100 70 60 50 50 40 50 30 20 20 30 0 0

076 998 Bifrost-Riverton 540 18,589 50 30 50 50 70 50 50 40 30 30 20 0 20 0 0 10 10 0 0

TOT Total 9,680 321,499 1,450 510 680 890 1,130 800 770 650 470 450 330 260 400 230 170 150 250 70 20



Table 3: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Females - 2021 Tax Year

PR 46 Manitoba
CD 19 Division No. 19

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total Total Income ($000) Under $5,000
$5,000 to

$9,999
$10,000 to

$14,999
$15,000 to

$19,999
$20,000 to

$24,999
$25,000 to

$29,999
$30,000 to

$34,999
$35,000 to

$39,999
$40,000 to

$44,999
$45,000 to

$49,999
$50,000 to

$54,999
$55,000 to

$59,999
$60,000 to

$69,999
$70,000 to

$79,999
$80,000 to

$89,999
$90,000 to

$99,999
$100,000 to

$149,999
$150,000 to

$249,999
$250,000 and

over

045 997 Division No. 19, Unorganized 1,390 28,823 420 100 120 170 160 100 80 50 60 30 20 10 20 20 0 10 30 0 0

052 999 Bloodvein 12 180 1,600 80 20 10 40 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

054 999 Black River 9 170 1,259 100 10 10 20 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

056 998 Fisher River 44 500 3,624 320 30 40 50 40 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

059 998 Peguis 1B 1,000 9,838 560 60 80 150 80 30 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

062 999 Dauphin River 48A 50 727 30 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

065 999 The Narrows 49 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

068 999 Crane River 51 130 1,655 50 10 0 20 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

069 999 Waterhen 45 160 1,648 70 10 20 30 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

070 998 Pine Creek 66A 170 2,572 60 20 20 30 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

071 999 Swan Lake 65C 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

072 999 Shoal River Indian Reserve 65A 230 1,760 130 20 20 40 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

075 999 Poplar River 16 250 2,485 150 20 20 30 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

077 999 Berens River 13 370 3,330 200 20 30 60 40 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

079 999 Pauingassi First Nation 120 691 90 10 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOT Total 4,730 60,228 2,270 340 370 640 440 180 120 70 80 50 30 20 30 20 0 10 30 0 0



Table 3: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Females - 2021 Tax Year

PR 46 Manitoba
CD 20 Division No. 20

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total Total Income ($000) Under $5,000
$5,000 to

$9,999
$10,000 to

$14,999
$15,000 to

$19,999
$20,000 to

$24,999
$25,000 to

$29,999
$30,000 to

$34,999
$35,000 to

$39,999
$40,000 to

$44,999
$45,000 to

$49,999
$50,000 to

$54,999
$55,000 to

$59,999
$60,000 to

$69,999
$70,000 to

$79,999
$80,000 to

$89,999
$90,000 to

$99,999
$100,000 to

$149,999
$150,000 to

$249,999
$250,000 and

over

032 999 Mountain (South) 140 4,440 20 0 20 20 20 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

042 998 Swan Valley West 990 37,112 60 40 80 90 140 100 80 70 60 50 40 30 40 30 20 10 30 0 0

048 998 Swan River 1,780 74,517 90 80 130 170 210 160 130 110 100 100 70 60 90 70 50 50 90 10 0

051 999 Minitonas-Bowsman 750 29,538 40 40 50 80 110 80 60 50 40 40 30 10 30 30 0 20 30 0 0

055 999 Mountain (North) 240 5,587 50 10 30 40 20 10 30 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

060 999 Wuskwi Sipihk First Nation 2 50 1,300 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

066 999 Division No. 20, Unorganized, 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

069 999 Division No. 20, Unorganized, 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOT Total 3,980 153,520 270 180 320 410 510 370 310 260 220 200 160 110 170 130 90 80 150 30 20



Table 3: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Females - 2021 Tax Year

PR 46 Manitoba
CD 21 Division No. 21

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total Total Income ($000) Under $5,000
$5,000 to

$9,999
$10,000 to

$14,999
$15,000 to

$19,999
$20,000 to

$24,999
$25,000 to

$29,999
$30,000 to

$34,999
$35,000 to

$39,999
$40,000 to

$44,999
$45,000 to

$49,999
$50,000 to

$54,999
$55,000 to

$59,999
$60,000 to

$69,999
$70,000 to

$79,999
$80,000 to

$89,999
$90,000 to

$99,999
$100,000 to

$149,999
$150,000 to

$249,999
$250,000 and

over

025 998 Grand Rapids 60 867 30 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

027 998 Grand Rapids 33 310 4,800 120 30 30 40 40 10 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

029 999 Chemawawin 2 410 2,928 250 20 30 60 30 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

033 999 Opaskwayak Cree Nation 21A 50 396 30 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

034 999 Opaskwayak Cree Nation 21B 60 645 30 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

035 999 Opaskwayak Cree Nation 21C 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

040 999 Opaskwayak Cree Nation 21I 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

043 998 Opaskwayak Cree Nation 21E 500 4,686 270 40 30 70 50 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

045 998 The Pas 2,940 128,570 450 150 170 210 220 210 170 170 120 150 100 90 140 120 100 80 210 60 20

052 998 Kelsey 460 18,353 80 20 30 40 40 30 30 30 20 20 20 10 20 20 10 20 30 0 0

058 999 Moose Lake 31A 270 2,928 120 30 20 50 30 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

064 998 Flin Flon (Part) 2,150 99,233 120 90 130 160 180 170 180 170 120 130 100 80 110 100 80 60 140 30 0

071 998 Snow Lake 360 17,702 30 10 20 20 40 30 20 30 20 10 10 0 30 20 20 10 40 0 0

078 998 Division No. 21, Unorganized 180 4,481 40 0 20 30 20 20 10 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

080 999 Moose Lake 31D 60 637 30 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOT Total 7,850 286,466 1,620 420 500 700 660 500 460 420 300 340 240 190 300 270 210 180 420 110 20



Table 3: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Females - 2021 Tax Year

PR 46 Manitoba
CD 22 Division No. 22

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total Total Income ($000) Under $5,000
$5,000 to

$9,999
$10,000 to

$14,999
$15,000 to

$19,999
$20,000 to

$24,999
$25,000 to

$29,999
$30,000 to

$34,999
$35,000 to

$39,999
$40,000 to

$44,999
$45,000 to

$49,999
$50,000 to

$54,999
$55,000 to

$59,999
$60,000 to

$69,999
$70,000 to

$79,999
$80,000 to

$89,999
$90,000 to

$99,999
$100,000 to

$149,999
$150,000 to

$249,999
$250,000 and

over

046 996 Division No. 22, Unorganized 380 8,156 140 30 40 40 40 20 10 0 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0

048 999 Garden Hill First Nation 820 5,252 510 60 60 110 50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

049 999 God's Lake 23 420 2,402 300 30 20 40 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

050 998 Oxford House 24 630 4,222 380 50 60 100 40 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

051 998 Cross Lake 19 510 3,629 330 30 30 70 30 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

052 998 Cross Lake 19A 620 4,648 410 30 30 70 40 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

055 999 God's River 86A 190 1,578 100 20 10 30 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

056 999 Red Sucker Lake 1976 260 2,009 150 20 20 40 30 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

058 998 Norway House 17 1,770 13,407 1,140 140 100 190 130 20 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20 0 0

059 998 Nelson House 170 680 5,596 420 50 60 60 50 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

063 998 Split Lake 171 560 3,515 380 30 40 50 30 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

064 999 Ilford 40 899 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

065 998 York Landing 140 1,168 80 10 0 10 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

067 998 Cross Lake 19E 220 1,940 140 20 10 20 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

800 999 Wasagamack 410 2,279 280 30 30 40 30 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

801 999 St. Theresa Point 930 4,382 670 50 70 90 40 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOT Total 8,570 65,082 5,440 600 580 960 560 130 70 30 20 30 20 20 30 0 10 10 40 0 0



Table 3: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Females - 2021 Tax Year

PR 46 Manitoba
CD 23 Division No. 23

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total Total Income ($000) Under $5,000
$5,000 to

$9,999
$10,000 to

$14,999
$15,000 to

$19,999
$20,000 to

$24,999
$25,000 to

$29,999
$30,000 to

$34,999
$35,000 to

$39,999
$40,000 to

$44,999
$45,000 to

$49,999
$50,000 to

$54,999
$55,000 to

$59,999
$60,000 to

$69,999
$70,000 to

$79,999
$80,000 to

$89,999
$90,000 to

$99,999
$100,000 to

$149,999
$150,000 to

$249,999
$250,000 and

over

022 998 Gillam 310 12,696 50 20 20 30 30 20 10 10 10 0 0 0 10 10 0 10 20 10 0

023 999 A Kwis Ki Mahka 20 605 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

027 999 Fox Lake 2 30 1,238 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

034 998 Leaf Rapids 140 3,410 20 10 20 20 30 10 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

037 999 South Indian Lake 260 3,685 110 20 30 40 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

047 998 Lynn Lake 200 5,866 40 10 20 20 20 20 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

056 998 Churchill 300 14,543 20 20 0 30 30 20 30 20 10 20 20 10 10 20 10 0 20 0 0

058 999 Churchill 1 90 795 50 0 0 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

064 999 Pukatawagan 198 460 2,297 320 40 30 50 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

065 999 Brochet 197 180 2,655 90 10 10 20 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

067 998 Lac Brochet 197A 220 1,410 150 10 20 30 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

071 999 Shamattawa 1 270 2,374 130 30 20 60 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOT Total 2,480 51,574 990 190 190 300 210 90 70 60 50 40 40 30 40 50 30 30 70 20 0



Table 3: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Females - 2021 Tax Year

PR 46 Manitoba
CD 00 Total

Income Range

CSD CMA-CA Description Total Total Income ($000) Under $5,000
$5,000 to

$9,999
$10,000 to

$14,999
$15,000 to

$19,999
$20,000 to

$24,999
$25,000 to

$29,999
$30,000 to

$34,999
$35,000 to

$39,999
$40,000 to

$44,999
$45,000 to

$49,999
$50,000 to

$54,999
$55,000 to

$59,999
$60,000 to

$69,999
$70,000 to

$79,999
$80,000 to

$89,999
$90,000 to

$99,999
$100,000 to

$149,999
$150,000 to

$249,999
$250,000 and

over

000 000 Total 529,380 22,321,906 60,030 24,940 33,780 39,470 49,910 42,000 37,390 34,320 29,430 28,070 21,430 17,150 27,340 21,460 15,930 12,600 24,580 6,520 3,040
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